

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MAKE THE ROAD NEW
YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 19-07993 (GBD)

KENNETH CUCCINELLI, *et al.*,

Defendants.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 19-cv-07777 (GBD)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Mr. McAleenan lawfully served as Acting Secretary	1
II. Mr. McAleenan's actions may be ratified.....	4
III. Acting Secretary Wolf's ratification of Mr. McAleenan's promulgation of the Rule cures any defect.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	12
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	5, 6, 7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	12
<i>NLRB v. Southwest General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	9, 10, 11
<i>Nw. Immigrants Rts. Project v. USCISC (NWIRP), No. CV 19-3283 (RDM)</i> , 2020 WL 5995206 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020)	4, 5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 68 (1890)	12
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220	6
<i>United States v. Pellicci</i> , 504 F.2d 1106 (1st Cir. 1974)	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 962 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 3(a)	13
5 U.S.C. § 3345	8, 10

5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(2).....	8, 9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)	11, 12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 3348.....	4, 5, 6, 7
6 U.S.C. § 112.....	3, 6, 13
6 U.S.C. § 113.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5)	11
14 U.S.C. § 302.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 508(a)	11, 13
31 U.S.C. § 901(a)(1)(A)	13
31 U.S.C. § 1344(d)(3)	6
35 U.S.C. § 202(f)(1)	6
44 U.S.C. § 353(h)(3)(B)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amending the Order of Succession in the Department of Homeland Security,
Executive Order No. 13753, 81 Fed. Reg. 90,667, 2016 WL 7211093 (Dec. 9, 2016)....*passim*
